STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On August 16, 2007

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on August 16, 2007 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Pasquale A. Pepe, Chairman
Lisa A. Musumeci, Vice Chairman





Edwin S. Greenberg, Secretary




Paul F. Cramer, Jr.




Bennett Millstein

Members Absent:
Bruce Josephy

Staff Present:

Stanley T. Babiarz, Executive Director
David L. Labossiere, Temporary Worker Retiree




(on behalf of Mary E. Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner)

Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary
Chairman Pepe called the meeting to order.
Mr. Greenberg moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.
OPEN SESSION 

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF AUGUST 9, 2007.  Mr. Greenberg moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to accept the minutes of August 9, 2007.  The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
A/E Funds Verification.  Mr. Babiarz provided the Board with a copy an e-mail he sent to Jeffrey Beckham, DPW Managing Attorney, regarding the Board’s decision relative to A/E funding verification on new contracts, contract amendments, and commission and task letters submitted to the Board for review and approval (See Attachment A).  
New/Expanded Space Request Form.  Mr. Babiarz provided the Board with a copy of an e-mail and accompanying attachments relative to the discontinuation of the New Expanded Space Request Form effective August 13, 2007 (See Attachment B).
REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 16, 2007

Page 2

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
07
-
222
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Amendment
Contract No.:
BI-JA-271-R-2
Project No.:
BI-JA-217-R-2
Origin/Client
DPW / DOC           Amendment #5
Consultant:
Hoffmann Architects, Inc. / Architectural

Property:
 York Correctional Institution, NIANTIC  CT  06357

Project Purpose:
 Exterior Masonry and Building Envelope Repairs, York Correctional 

 Institution, Niantic

Item Purpose:
Update contract documents to reflect building code revisions; design services


for preparation of tracings and masters and bidding the project; architectural 


services during construction as well as enhanced "construction administrator"


services.

Mr. Cramer reported that on January 27, 2000, the Board approved an Architect’s Contract for Hoffmann Architects, Inc. for the purpose of confirming the nature and causes of the masonry cracks and to develop schematic design recommendations and cost estimates to remediate this problem for a total fee of $247,450.  The latter included $32,650 for sub-consultant investigations and testing.  The Schematic Design Phase, in the amount of $214,800, was for a period of 120 calendar days.  No construction budget could be provided at this time.  He said that York Correctional Institution, which was constructed between 1992 and 1996, is comprised of 20 high security residential structures and miscellaneous operational support structures that house approximately 1,400 inmates and a staff of 500+/- personnel on 425 acres.  The structures are built with a concrete masonry block veneer which exhibits a significant number of cracks and fractures and roofs with water penetration problems.
Mr. Cramer stated that on June 1, 2000, the Board approved a First Amendment for a $16,100 increase in total fee to compensate the Consultant for design plans and “specs” to cure emergency structural instabilities, shoring and repairs to Building No. 8.  On November 9, 2000, the Board approved a Second Amendment for an $841,318 increase in total fee to compensate the Architect for preparation of design development documents ($145,000); preparation of construction documents ($666,318); and sub-consultant investigations and testing ($30,000).  The Second Amendment contained the first construction budget estimate of $16,550,000.
Mr. Cramer further stated that on September 20, 2004, the Board approved a Third Amendment for a $52,190 increase in total fee to compensate the Architect for re-scoping study, the inspection of 22 metal seam and EPDM building roofs to determine scope of work to repair/replace the roofs and for 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 16, 2007

Page 3

project phasing options to limit duration and cost.  The Architect allocated $4,800 of the $52,190 fee for sub-consultant roof probes.  On November 30, 2006, the Board approved a Fourth Amendment to revise the Architect’s total fee from $1,157,058 to $1,247,058.  The $90,000 increase is to compensate the Architect for litigation support services.

Mr. Cramer indicated that the subject proposed Fifth Amendment, for a total fixed fee of $1,714,984 is to compensate the Architect for the following:
Modify contract documents to incorporate changed on-site conditions, code requirements and DOC security requirements; provide construction budget estimates …………………………… $   132,650

Tracings and Masters (assist in obtaining and evaluating bid proposals) …………………        20,000

Sub-consultant investigations and testing services ………………………………………..          7,000

Standard construction administration services …………………………………………….      441,060

Construction Administrator services, Construction Phase (CAc), for 1,120 calendar days..   1,114,274









TOTAL FEE

$1,714,984

Mr. Cramer expressed concern that the proposed fees for standard construction administration services and an increase in the Department of Public Works’ (DPW) fee seem to be excessive.  Mr. Cramer said that he believes the Architect’s construction administration fee of $441,060 and DPW’s fee should be substantially reduced.  Mr. Babiarz commented that OPM controls DPW fees on projects.  He also noted that the construction administration fees for the Architect have never been allocated.  Mr. Babiarz referred the Board to the “Recommendations” section and tables that appear on pages 2 and 3, respectively, in his August 13, 2007 memorandum to the Board (See Attachment C).  
Mr. Babiarz said that given the magnitude of the projected man hours and proposed 6.19% rate, he believes it would be advisable to revise the proposed Amendment to provide the following cost controls:

· Define the $1,114,274 fee for expanded construction administration services as a not-to-exceed amount to be billed in partial monthly increments.

· Require certification of the accuracy of monthly invoices.

· Incorporate an appropriate schedule of hourly rates per man-hour.

· Retain the right to audit associated records.

He also stated that the standard construction administration services in the amount of $441,060 should be handled in the same manner, and therefore, there would be no reason to impose arbitrary fees.  Mr. Babiarz also said that DPW must have the Architect explain why he allocated hourly fees for the expanded CAc services that exceed the amount set forth in the narrative section of his proposal.
Mr. Babiarz said that based upon his discussion of the above with the DPW Project Manager, the Project Manager sent him an e-mail requesting an administrative withdrawal of the Fifth Amendment.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 16, 2007

Page 4

PRB #
07
-
226
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-RT-841-CAd
Project No.:
BI-RT-841/(BI-RT-841-B)     Origin/Client: DPW / DOE         CL #4
Consultant:
O&G Industries, Inc. / Construction Admin.

Property:
 H.H. Ellis Technical High School, 613 Upper Maple Street, 

 DANIELSON  CT  06239

Project Purpose:
 Additions and Major Renovations, H.H. Ellis Technical High School 

 (DPW Building No. 24240), Danielson 

Item Purpose:
Provide on-site construction administration services relative to an

accelerated roofing project (BI-RT-841-B), as defined by the "Request 

for Proposal Construction Representative", dated 6/11/07 - Roofing and 

Rooftop Equipment Replacement & Improvements.
Mr. Cramer reported that the subject Commission Letter #4, for a not-to-exceed fee of $75,000, will provide for the following:

1. Commission Letter #4 will cancel Commission Letter #3 and thereby, revise the Consultant’s total fee from $287,580 to $233,500, a decrease of $54,080.

(The Board approved Commission Letter #3 on April 26, 2007 (PRB #07-118).  The $54,080 commission letter expanded the CA’s scope of services to include construction oversight of athletic field improvements identified as subproject #BI-RT-841-A.  The athletic field improvements have been incorporated into the prime project #BI-RT-841).

2. Compensate O & G Industries up to $75,000 for 252 calendar days of roof construction oversight services (construction administration services, construction phase/CAc) as opposed to the design phase services (construction administration services, design phase/CAd) anticipated in the base contract.
3. Increases O & G’s total fee for CAd and CAc services by $75,000 from $233,500 to $308,500.

Mr. Cramer said that Board approval of Commission Letter #4 is recommended for the following reasons:
· The not-to-exceed fee of $75,000 is 2.56% of the roof replacement/repair construction budget.

· The fee is based on a rate of $104 per hour; the same hourly rate applied in Commission Letter #3 to the O&G contract.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, August 16, 2007

Page 5

· Payment is in monthly installments for the time worked only and requests for payment must be certified as accurate and commensurate with the work performed.

· The State has the right to audit all associated records at any reasonable time.

OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following vote in Open Session:
PRB FILE #07-226 – Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve PRB File #07-226.  The motion passed unanimously.
The meeting adjourned.

ALC
